
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Beversbrook Sports Facility, Beversbrook Road, Calne, Wiltshire, 

  SN11 9FL 

Date: Tuesday 19 April 2011 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Calne North, Calne Rural, Calne South and Cherhill, Calne Central 
and Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Fairtrade refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.30 pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Jane Vaughan (Calne Community Area Manager), on 01247 721447 or 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
The papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Calne North 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall, Calne Central 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Calne Chilvester 
and Abberd 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions (Pages 1 - 2) 7.00 pm 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 February 2011.   

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 12) 7.10 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about end of life care and 
digital inclusion. There was also a spotlight on the Area Board at 
the community hub and there was a trailer in Calne High Street 
regarding the Area Board on Friday 15 April from 10.00 am until 
2.00 pm.   

 

6.   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 26) 7.20 pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
 

b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

c. NHS Wiltshire – to include a pharmacy update from 
Northlands Surgery 

 
d. Calne Community Area Partnership – to include progress 

on the CAP (Community Area Plan) agreement and a 
presentation from Friends of Abberd Brook 

 
e. Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s Issues 

Group) 
 

f. Town and Parish Councils.  

 

7.   Fairtrade Presentation  7.40 pm 

 Collette Som will speak briefly about Fairtrade in the Calne 
Community Area.   
 

 



8.   Your Local Issues  7.45 pm 

 Councillors will provide an update on community issues and 
progress on Area Board working groups. This will include: 
 

a. Skate board park working group 
 

b. Cycle network working group – to include the Calne area 
transport group 

 
c. Highways working group 

 
d. Turn off the lights working group.   

 
Information will also be provided about Sandpit Road:  

 
Development of Sandpit Road was approved on appeal. The 
provision of pedestrian crossings and other improvements at the 
development will be funded by secured developer contributions. 
Community views identified by the Area Board will determine 
priorities for the area.  
 
It is proposed that the Area Board will include an agenda item on 
the next full Area Board agenda on 28 June 2011 to involve the 
community in a discussion about what these priorities should be.  

 

9.   Library Service Review  8.00 pm 

 A presentation to inform the Area Boards of the results of the 
proposals for the Library Service, agreed by Cabinet, following the 
Comprehensive Spending Review announcement in October 
2011.   

 

10.   Consultation on Waste Sites  8.10 pm 

 Information will be provided about consultation on plans for waste 
disposal sites over the next 15/20 years.      

 

11.   Area Board Funding (Pages 27 - 32) 8.30 pm 

 To consider one application made to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, as follows:  
 
Calne Archers – seeking £461.24 towards setting up an Archery 
club for all ages and abilities.   

 

12.   Calne Service Station, Oxford Road - Safe Delivery of Fuel  8.50 pm 

 The Murco company has been in conversation with Wiltshire 
Council officers and with Area Board councillors and the Calne 
Town Clerk about concerns over the safe delivery of fuel to their 
service station on the Oxford Road, Calne. In order to progress 

 



this matter in a way that is both safe and which avoids a loss of 
fuel for local people, it is proposed that the Area Board requests 
that a temporary, experimental and restricted permit is given to the 
company to enable them to leave Calne via Oxford Road/Wood 
Street/Curzon Street in contravention of the normal weight 
restriction on the highway at that point, approximately once a week 
between the hours of 5.30 am and 7.30 am, but not on weekends 
or public holidays.  
 
This arrangement would be monitored and local residents would 
be contacted in order to assess the impact of this arrangement 
throughout the period of the temporary permit. The arrangement 
would last only until a permanent solution was identified.  

13.   Close (Pages 33 - 34) 9.00 pm 

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting.    

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Tuesday, 3 May 2011 
7.00 pm 

Calne Town Hall 
 

Tuesday, 28 June 2011 
7.00 pm 

Calne Town Hall 
 

Tuesday, 23 August 2011 
7.00 pm 

Cherhill Village Hall 
 
 

 
 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2011. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Beversbrook Sports Facility
Beversbrook Road
Calne
Wiltshire
SN11 9FL

Beversbrook Sports Facility

1:40,000

Beversbrook Sports Facility

1:8,000

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	�
�
�

�
�

��������
�

�
�		
���� 
���������������

����	�� �
������������������������������������� ��
������!"����"��������

#��

��
	��� 	�$�%����&�'#���

�
��
����	�� ()##�*+�

����������	�� ,)'#�*+�

�

������� "��-����&���.�"�"������������+"��������/��

���0���+"���1��+�-���"-����2"-������"-��3�����#�'4,�(#55�#�������0�)�+"��6�"����"��)��2)�����

��*�����2�"��%����������
���-"�7����%�"���������)�"����"��)��2)���

�
����

	�����	��
�
���
����	�������������

����������"���1
��"�+��3��
����
��"��"���
�"�*�18"-��
��"�+��3��
����
��-������&��

��������� �9���������� �
����������&�����+���

�
���
����	����������  ��	���
!"���:�&�1;�������2���*+����
��� "�����3�����0���+"���1��+�-���"-����2"-������"-��3�
�� �<����8�������1
�++��"�&������9������3�
�
��!�������������������������

����������
���-"��=�
����������������&�>�� "��?��� �
��"��8"�����
���+�"������"���
���-"��=����*����
�����

�����!"���������"���
���-"��=��"-��� ��&������ �� �<����?���
�"�+���������"���
���-"��=��"-��� ����� ��� �
�
?�@���+"���� ���*��������"2��
�
���
�	���
!"����"������"-��=�A��*�-�������2���
�0�

�����
�++��"�&���������������"*�=�$���-"��������������2" ��2���?��9��-��+�>����
�� ��������������
�
��
�������

	�����	��"#�
�

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



�����'����	�
�
�

�

�	����
�
	����$�

������%�� �����	���������	�������	������� ��
����&%�

�)� �� 
��"�+��B��!��-�+���� �A���� �-�"���� �

� ���� 
��"�+��� ���-�+� � �2��&���� ��� 
����� ����� ���� � �� �
"���� �-� � ���� 
���-"������ �� � ���"-���� *������)� ���� 
��"�+���
���-�+� �
���-"�����<�������+�������*��&���� ��)���� ������ �
���������� �� � ���� �*� ���� $�"���� �� *��+��"��� ���� ��2�"��%��� ���
2"���%����������+���"����� ��0*��"�� ������
�����
�++��"�&������

[...]
red to above, please email communications@wiltshire.nhs.uk 

Page 24



 

 
 

Calne Area Board Update for Tuesday 19th. April 2011 
 

Genera 
• It is hoped to produce a leaflet to publicise the Partnership in the near future 
• The Culture theme group has met again to foster a closer co-ordination and promotion of 

the many cultural events in Calne during the year.  

• The Community Plan Update has now been distributed widely and if anyone would like to 
receive copies of the Plan Update please contact the Chairperson. 

• The Partnership is promoting the sale of Fairtrade products in the Calne Community Area 
and there will be motions of support put to the Calne Town Council and Calne Area 
Board in April.  Fairtrade gives the original producer a fair price for their produce in 
developing countries. 

• The reduction of the use of non recyclable plastic bags is another Partnership promotion 
with an environmental theme. 

• Reduce, Reuse and Recycle is also a Partnership promotion.  This has led to the 
establishment of a collection point at SES Cycles in Wood Street in Calne for the 
collection of bikes that would otherwise be scrapped.  The bikes are collected by a 
charity Joel Rider and taken to be repaired before being shipped out to the Gambia in 
West Africa and given to schools in rural areas for the use of students to enable them to 
get to school more easily. 

• Calne Community Cycle will take place on June18th based at Calne Leisure.  There will 
be an afternoon of fun for all the family and encourage people to “Get on their bikes”  It 
has the support of the Partnership, Sustrans, Calne Town Council, the John Bentley 
School and the Calne Area Board 

• The Education and Lifelong learning group held a meeting to promote and co-ordinate 
adult education in all venues in the community area including the Community Hub in the 
future.  The positive meeting included representatives from the John Bentley School, the 
Learning Curve, Wessex Community Ac
[...]
alne Archers - requesting £461.24 towards setting up an archery club. 

 
Officers recommend a grant of £462 is awarded. 
 
 
 

 
  
 

  

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 27



  2 Report No 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated 
to them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community 
Services.  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the 
Area Board Grants Guidance for funding. 

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area 

Board that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s 
recommendation would need to demonstrate that the application in question 
has a wider community benefit, and give specific reasons for why this should 
justify an exception to the criteria.   

 
1.3. The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the 

ethos of volunteering and community involvement.  With this in mind 
Community Area Grants should be encouraged from and awarded to 
community and voluntary groups. 

 
1.4. Area boards will not consider applications from town and parish councils for 

purposes that relate to their statutory duties or powers that should be funded 
from the local town/parish precept.  However this does not preclude bids 
from town/parish councils, encouraging community projects that provide new 
opportunities for local people or those functions that are not the sole 
responsibility of the town/parish council.  

  
1.5. Officers are required to provide recommendations in their report, although 

the decision to support applications and to what level is made by Wiltshire 
Councillors on the Area Board. 

 
1.6. Funding applications will be considered at every Area Board meeting. 
 
1.7. All applicants are encouraged to contact Charities Information Bureau who 

is working on behalf of Wiltshire Council to support community and voluntary 
groups, town and parish councils to seek funding for community projects 
and schemes both from the Area Board and other local and national funding 
sources. 

 
1.8. Paper copies of funding applications will no longer appear as part of the 

agenda in an attempt to reduce volume of paper used.  However, the 
application forms will be available on the Wiltshire Council web site and hard 
copies available upon request. 

 
1.9. The 2011/2012 funding criteria and application forms are available on the 

council’s website (www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards) or paper versions are 
available from the Community Area Manager. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



  3 Report No 
 

 

 
Background 
documents used in 
the preparation of 
this Report 
  

 

• Community Area Grant Application Pack  2011/12 

• Calne Community Area Plan – 2004-14 (incl. 2006/2010 
update) 
 

 
 
2. Main Considerations 

 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2011/12 year are 

made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.   
 

2.2. The funding contained within this report forms the first round of funding during 
2011/12.  
 

2.3. Future rounds will be considered as follows: 
 

• 28th June 2011 (deadline for applications – 20th May) 

• 23rd August 2011 (deadline for applications – 15th July) 

• 18th October 2011 (deadline for applications – 9th September) 

• 6th December 2011 (deadline for applications – 4th November) 

• 14th February 2012 (deadline for applications – 3rd January 2012) 
 

3. Environmental & Community  Implications 
 

Community Area Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1. Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Calne Community 

Area Board. 
 

4.2. Following awards made to Community projects at the last Calne Area Board of the 
2010/11 financial year a balance of £5,344 remained. (appendix 1) 
 

4.3. At the meeting of 8th February 2011 the Calne Area Board decided that the 
remaining sum should be rolled forward to fund projects and initiatives emerging in 
the 2011/12 financial year. 
 

4.4. The total budget for 2011/12 is therefore £48,196 
 

4.5. If grants are awarded in line with officer recommendations, the Calne Community 
Area Board will have a balance of £47,734. 

 

Page 29



  4 Report No 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no specific Legal implications related to this report. 
 
6. HR Implications 

 
6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

 
7.1. Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 

Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations”. 
 
 
8. Officer recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1 
 
 

 
Calne Archers 

 
The creation of an archery club 
for all ages and abilities from the 
Calne Community Area.  
.  
 

 
£461.24 

 
 
8.1.1. It is recommended that the Calne Twinning Association is awarded a grant of 

£462 towards the creation of an archery club for all ages and abilities from 
the Community Area. 

 
8.1.2. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets grant criteria for 2011/12. 
 
8.1.3. It can be seen to link with aspirations laid out in the Calne Community Area Plan by 

providing activities and opportunities for young people. 
 
8.1.4. Volunteers have held taster sessions to identify local interest in the sport within the 

community using old and borrowed equipment. This resulted in the volunteers 
being asked to form a formal group. 
 

8.1.5. The club is being supported by Calne Town Council through advice and support of 
staff at Beversbrook Sports facility. 
 

8.1.6. Local volunteers have already committed to help to run the club and have made 
voluntary contributions towards attending training courses that will focus upon child 
protection issues. 

Page 30



  5 Report No 
 

 
8.1.7. The group hopes to develop and train volunteers further in order to deliver 

sessions to other community / youth groups in the community area. 
 

8.1.8. This application will enable the group to provide new equipment and will include 
equipment specifically suitable for people with disabilities. 

 
8.1.9. The group is open to everyone and this application also expresses an aspiration to 

reach out to those people who may be excluded from other sporting activities as a 
result of physical disabilities. 

  
8.1.10. If the Area Board makes a decision not to fund this project it will be delayed while 

alternative funding is sought. 
 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 

 
Appendix 1 Calne Community Area Grants Summary 2010/11 
Appendix 2 Grant application – Calne Archers 
 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
Report Author 

 
Jane Vaughan, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01249 706447 
E-mail jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CALNE AREA BOARD 
 

Date Cabinet Member 
Attending 

Location Area Board Agenda Items 
(including officer contact details) 

Provisional Items 

3 May 2011 Councillor Stuart Wheeler – 
Leisure, Sport and Culture 

Calne Town Hall Single item agenda:  
Community campus 

 

28 June 
2011 

Councillor Fleur de Rhe-
Philipe – Finance, 
Performance and Risk 

Calne Town Hall Community items: 
 
Partner items: 
 
Corporate items: 
Older people’s accommodation strategy 
Nomination of representatives to outside bodies 
Election of chairman and vice chairman 
Queen Elizabeth 11 Fields Challenge 
 
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

 

23 August 
2011 

To be confirmed Cherhill Village 
Hall 

Community items: 
 
Partner items: 
 
Corporate items: 
New waste and recycling collection service 
 
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

 

 
Community area manager: Jane Vaughan (jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Democratic services officer: Alexa Smith (alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Service director: Brad Fleet (brad.fleet@wiltshire.gov.uk)  

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

3

P
a
g
e
 3

3



P
a

g
e
 3

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Item 06b - Partner Update - WF&RS
	Item 06b - Partner Update - WF&RS
	Item 06c - Partner Update - NHS Wiltshire
	Item 06d - Partner Update - CCAP

	11 Area Board Funding
	13 Close



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place:  Beversbrook Sports Facility, Beversbrook Road, Calne, Wiltshire 

SN11 9FL 

Date:  19 April 2011 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman), Cllr Christine Crisp (Vice Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, 
Cllr Howard Marshall and Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Brad Fleet (Service Director), John Salen (Project Manager), Alexa Smith (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Jane Vaughan (Community Area Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Roy Golding* 
Calne Without Parish Council – Ed Jones* 
Cherhill Parish Council – Shauna Bodman*   
 
* = nominated representative 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Steve Cox 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin 
 
CAYPIG – Amy Hammond 
 
Calne Area Transport – Y Gray and Anne Henshaw 
Calne Community Area Partnership – David Evans* 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Calne Community Area Safety Forum – Ross Henning 
Calne Community Hub – JR Dawson and S Dawson 
Friends of Abberd Brook – John Keller and Frank Rumble 
Northlands Surgery – Alison Ingham 
 
Total in attendance: 38 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. This included a welcome to the new Service 
Director for Calne Area Board, Brad Fleet. He explained this was the first time 
the Area Board had used Beversbrook Sports Facility as a venue and he looked 
forward to using the facility again in the future.    

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Sergeant Phil Connor and Richard Broadhead 
(Hilmarton Parish Council).  

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2011 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.  

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack. This included information on end of life care and digital inclusion.  
 
The Chairman explained the community hub had highlighted the work of the 
Area Board and there had been a successful trailer in Calne High Street 
regarding the Area Board on Friday 15 April.  
 
The Chairman had also received positive feedback on a presentation made by 
Steve Milton, Head of Community Governance, at the recent localism event held 
in Calne on 5 April 2011.  

6.   Partner Updates 

 a. Inspector Steve Cox drew attention to the written update included in the 
agenda pack. He highlighted there was now a single Calne 
Neighbourhood Policing Team rather than separate rural and town teams. 
This would not involve a change in the number of staff. 

 
b. The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted. 

The Chairman thanked Mike Franklin for his ongoing support.  
 

c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted.  



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

 
Alison Ingham from Northlands Surgery provided a pharmacy update. A 
pharmacist had applied to NHS Wiltshire for a one hundred hour license 
at the existing surgery site. This would involve long opening hours and 
the pharmacy, run by two pharmacists, being open for seven days a 
week.      

 
d. The written update from Calne Community Area Partnership was noted. 

David Evans then requested the Area Board’s approval to core funding to 
Calne Community Area Partnership covering the financial year 2011/12. 

 
Decision 
The Area Board approved core funding of £8,466 to Calne Community 
Area Partnership covering the financial year 2011/12.  
 

The second part of the update from the Partnership was a presentation 
by Frank Rumble from Friends of Abberd Brook. The presentation 
covered the following main points: 
 

• The location of Abberd Brook 

• Prince Charles Drive underpass, which had been identified as an area 
to improve 

• The 2011 major project to work with local schoolchildren to create 
mosaics on the walls of the underpass 

• Designs considered for the mosaics and the final design, to be started 
in the summer months.       

 
The Chairman thanked Frank and Friends of Abberd Brook for all their 
hard work.  

  
e. Amy Hammond, a sixth former from John Bentley School, provided an 

update on the Community Area Young People’s Issues Group. The group 
had met and were planning a series of events, including camping, 
fundraising and a family day. Amy thanked Jane Vaughan, Community 
Area Manager, for her help with the youth group.  

 
f. Shauna Bodman from Cherhill Parish Council thanked Simon Tomlinson 

and Alan Moore for a successful energy forum meeting. The group had 
agreed to try and install energy efficient panels in the village hall. Shauna 
also thanked the Area Board for its funding contribution, as the Tommy 
Croker playing field had now been completed.     

7.   Fairtrade Presentation 

 Collette Som spoke briefly about Fairtrade in the Calne Community Area. 
Traidcraft were a group of volunteers who sell Fairtrade products and work to 
raise awareness.  
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Collette explained that her goals were five-fold: 

• For the Area Board to pass the recommended resolution 

• For a range of Fairtrade products to be readily available in the 
Community Area 

• For products to be used by local work places and community groups 

• To improve media coverage and popular support for Fairtrade 

• To set up a steering group who were responsible for an annual 
assessment.  

 
Resolution 
 
That Calne Area Board supports Fairtrade in the Calne Community Area 
and will use Fairtrade products wherever possible for meetings and in 
offices and the Area Board elect Howard Marshall as the Area Board 
representative on the emerging Calne Community Area Fairtrade steering 
group.   

8.   Your Local Issues 

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne 
Area Board working groups.  
 
a. Councillor Marshall explained plans for the skate board park had been made 
and costed and these would be considered at the next meeting of the working 
group. He expressed disappointment that the existing park had been damaged 
as a segment of concrete had been removed and there had been a fire at the 
site.  
 
b. Councillor Berry reported a second community cycle event would be held on 
18 June 2011. Anne Henshaw then gave a short presentation about the work of 
the Calne Area Transport group. A new map was being produced to encourage 
walking and cycling in and around the town. The condition of existing routes has 
been assessed by a team of volunteers and areas in need of work had been 
identified. Lack of dropped kerbs had been highlighted as a common problem. 
Anne Henshaw was pleased to be able to return an under spend of £407, 
awarded to the group for the project, to the Area Board budget. The Chairman 
noted how unusual this return of funding was and thanked the volunteers for all 
their hard work.     
 
c. Councillor Crisp provided an update about the highways working group. The 
group had met and considered road safety priorities and traffic issues in the 
Community Area. A pedestrian crossing on the A3102 at Hilmarton would be 
overly expensive. Having a refuge was being investigated and a topographical 
survey had been undertaken with results that should be available mid May. 
Officers had devised a signage scheme to improve traffic at Curzon Street/The 
Square. The scheme should be in place by the end of May 2011. New signage 
should be in place on the A4 at Studley Crossroads by the end of June 2011. 
The consultant Mouchel had been commissioned for a lighting scheme and work 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

at this site would be carried out at no cost to the Area Board. A pedestrian count 
was to be undertaken on the A3102 at Goatacre by HAGGIS on behalf of the 
highways working group. At the Lake View site in Quemerford a vehicle count 
had been completed and a pedestrian count and analysis was due to be 
completed with results available by the end of April. A new project for the next 
year had also been identified in an overused shortcut with an accident history at 
Sandy Lane.   
 
d. Jane Vaughan, the Community Area Manager, gave an update on the turn out 
the lights project. The Area Board had put forward two sites to have their lights 
turned out. Several sites had since expressed interest in the project. With the 
help of the Parish Council, a survey had been sent to every household in 
Yatesbury, to collect views on turning off the lights from 12 pm until 5 am. The 
majority of surveys which had been returned were in favour of the project. 
 
Resolution 
Yatesbury would go ahead with the turn out the lights project.  
    
Resolution 
The Area Board agreed to continue funding for the turn out the lights 
project for the financial year 2011/12.  
 
The Chairman also provided information about the development of Sandpit 
Road, as in the agenda pack. The Area Board would include an agenda item on 
this issue for the meeting to be held on 28 June 2011. An officer from the 
highways department would be present at this meeting to discuss the 
development and what could be achieved with developer’s contributions funding. 
In order to receive an informed response, if you have any questions or concerns 
that you would like to raise regarding the Sandpit Road development at the next 
full Area Board meeting, please contact Jane Vaughan, the Community Area 
Manager, on 01247 721447 or jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk.        

9.   Library Service Review 

 John Salen, Project Manager, gave a presentation about the library service 
review. This included the following main points: 

• The library service review had been started in December 2009 

• A saving of 12% (£505,000) was required over the next two year period 

• The review involved all Area Boards, the web, focus groups, feedback 
from library staff and consideration of statutory requirements 

• The strategic vision for libraries – to include a strong online service offer, 
greater community involvement through use of volunteers and investment 
in self service terminals 

• The Wiltshire library offer from 1 September 2011 – the library service 
would keep all libraries open and all mobile libraries would continue to 
operate 

• The position in Calne – all mobile library stops would continue to operate, 
Calne library hours would be reduced from 45.5 to 40 hours per week and 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

new self service terminals would be introduced to the library. 
 
Mark Salen welcomed feedback on the proposals for future service planning 
through comment forms that were available on the Wiltshire Council website. If 
you would be interested in volunteering at the library, please contact Joan Davis, 
Head of Libraries, on 01225 718518 or joan.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk, or call into 
the Calne community hub.     

10.   Consultation on Waste Sites 

 Wiltshire Council was updating its policy framework to ensure that future 
proposals for waste development in Wiltshire were for the right types of facilities 
in the right locations. Consultation would commence in June 2011 for 8 weeks 
on a draft Waste Site Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD) (starting 
13 June 2011 and closing at 5 pm on 5 August 2011). 
 
The consultation document allocates a range of sites for a variety of potential 
waste uses to provide a flexible and responsive framework that would enable 
waste to be driven up the waste hierarchy - i.e. reducing our dependence on 
landfill, with a greater focus on recycling and composting of waste. The majority 
of sites identified were on land currently in use by existing waste management 
facilities or current/proposed industrial areas.  
 
Once the consultation period had closed, the draft Sites DPD, the supporting 
evidence base and all comments received during the consultation would be 
submitted to the Secretary of State (following Full Council approval) for 
independent examination. 
 
This DPD forms the final key document in the policy framework for the provision 
of waste sites within Wiltshire and Swindon, which includes: 
 
• Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Core Strategy (adopted July 2009)  
• Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Development Control Policies Development 

Plan Document (adopted September 2009) 
 
The draft Sites DPD would be available from the start of the consultation period. 
The Council encourages anyone wishing to view and comment on the 
consultation document to use the consultation website: 
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal.  
 
Hard copies of the documents would also be available for inspection at Wiltshire 
Council and Swindon Borough Council main offices as well as all libraries 
throughout the County and Borough. For further information, please contact the 
Minerals and Waste Policy Team at Wiltshire Council, on 01225 713429 or 
mineralsandwastepolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
A question was asked regarding recycling large items, such as bicycles, at the 
Hills site. This was separate at present due to a lack of space, however it was 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

an aspiration for the future. Andy Conn, Head of Waste Management, would 
attend the Area Board meeting on 28 June and this would be an excellent 
opportunity to discuss the issue in more depth.  

11.   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to the following application made to the Community 
Area Grants Scheme.  
 
Decision 
Calne Archers were awarded £461.24 towards setting up an Archery club 
for all ages and abilities.  
 
Reason  
The application meets the 2010/11 grant criteria and it provides activities 
and opportunities for young people.  

12.   Calne Service Station, Oxford Road - Safe Delivery of Fuel 

 The Murco company had been in conversation with Wiltshire Council officers 
and with Area Board councillors and the Calne Town Clerk about concerns over 
the safe delivery of fuel to their service station on the Oxford Road, Calne. In 
order to progress this matter in a way that is both safe and which avoids a loss 
of fuel for local people, it was proposed that the Area Board requests that a 
temporary, experimental and restricted permit is given to the company to enable 
them to leave Calne via Oxford Road/Wood Street/Curzon Street in 
contravention of the normal weight restriction on the highway at that point, 
approximately once a week between the hours of 5.30 am and 7.30 am, but not 
on weekends or public holidays.  
 
This arrangement would be monitored and local residents would be contacted in 
order to assess the impact of this arrangement throughout the period of the 
temporary permit. The arrangement would last only until a permanent solution 
was identified. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board would arrange that a temporary, experimental and 
restricted permit was given to Murco to enable them to leave Calne via 
Oxford Road/Wood Street/Curzon Street, approximately once a week 
between the hours of 5.30 am and 7.30 am, but not on weekends or public 
holidays. 

13.   Close 

 The Chairman explained that the next meeting would be an Extraordinary Area 
Board meeting with a single item agenda, regarding proposals for a community 
campus. This meeting would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 3 May at Calne 
Town Hall, with refreshments available from 6.30 pm. The next full Area Board 
meeting would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 28 June at Calne Town Hall, with 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

refreshments available from 6.30 pm.     
 
The Chairman asked those present to evaluate the meeting using the electronic 
voting handsets that were available. The evaluation exercise showed that the 
meeting overall was very good.   


